HG8805
600mA LOW DROPOUT CMOS VOLTAGE REGULATORS
FEATURES
 Maximum output current 600mA
 Highly accurate output voltage: +/-1.5%
 Low power consumption
 On-chip protections: thermal, short-circuit
 Small input/output differential: 600mV at 600mA
 Adjustable version
ORDERING INFORMATION
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
HG8805M5/TR
SOT23-5L
8805 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HG8805M5-1.2/TR 8805-12 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HG8805M5-1.8/TR 8805-18 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HG8805M5-2.5/TR 8805-25 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HG8805M5-2.6/TR 8805-26 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HG8805M5-3.3/TR 8805-33 REEL 3000pcs/reel
HG8805MP-1.2/TR
SOT-223
8805-12 REEL 1000pcs/reel
HG8805MP-1.8/TR 8805-18 REEL 1000pcs/reel
HG8805MP-2.5/TR 8805-25 REEL 1000pcs/reel
HG8805MP-2.6/TR 8805-26 REEL 1000pcs/reel
HG8805MP-3.3/TR 8805-33 REEL 1000pcs/reel
HG8805MK-1.2/TR
SOT89-5
8805-12 REEL 2000pcs/reel
HG8805MK-1.8/TR 8805-18 REEL 2000pcs/reel
HG8805MK-2.5/TR 8805-25 REEL 2000pcs/reel
HG8805MK-2.6/TR 8805-26 REEL 2000pcs/reel
HG8805MK-3.3/TR 8805-33 REEL 2000pcs/reel
SOT23-5
SOT-223
SOT89-5
HG8805
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The HG805 series is a low-dropout linear regulator. This device is designed specifically for battery-operated
systems. Its ground current is very small - 50 A (typ.) that significantly extends the battery life. The low power
consumption and high accuracy are achieved through CMOS and programmable fuse technologies. Its
versions are HG8805-adj (Vref=1.27V),HG8805 -1.2, HG8805 -1.8, HG8805 -2.5, HG8805 -2.6, HG8805 -3.3.
It is possible to extend the output voltage range from 1.2V to 6.0V. The AME8805 consists of a high-precision
voltage reference, an error-correction circuit, and a current-limited output driver. With good transient responses
the device output remains stable even when the load changes. The EN (Shutdown) input enables the output to
be turned off resulting in reduced power consumption.
The HG8805 can stably work with cheap MLCC output capacitors.
Owing to high ripple rejection ratios, the AME8805 series can be used in the case of a power supply with noise.
A 470pF capacitor from the BP (bypass) input to the ground reduces the noise, which is present on the internal
reference, and that, in turn, significantly reduces the output noise. If that noise is not a concern, the said input
may be left unconnected. Larger CBP capacitor values may be used, but that extends a time period until the
rated output voltage is reached after the power has been initially applied.
The HG8805 incorporates both over-temperature and over-current protections.
The small packages - SOT23-5 (300mW) and SOT-89 (500mW) - are usable too.
APPLICATIONS
 Battery-operated systems
 Portable computers
 Portable cameras and video recorders
 Reference voltage sources
 Instrumentation
 Pagers
HG8805
PIN CONFIGURATION
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Input voltage Vin 8 V
Output current Iout 1 A
Output voltage Vout -0.3 to Vin+0.3 V
Continuous total powerdissipation
SOT-23-5
SOT-89
SOT-223
PD
300
500
625
mW
Operating ambient temperature TOpr -40 to +125 ℃
Storage temperature TSTG -40 to +125 ℃
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(At TA = 25℃, Vin = Vout (nominal)+1V, unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT TEST
CIRCUIT
Output voltage accuracy
Reference voltage in Adj version
Iout = 1mA
Iout = 1 to 600mA
-1.5
-3
+1.5
+2 %
Line Regulation Vout/VinVout Iout =1mA, (Vout+1V) < Vin < 6.5V -0.3 0.05 0.3 %/V Fig.1
Load regulation (Note1) 1mA ≤ Iout ≤ 600mA, Cout = 1µF 0.5 1.5 % Fig.2
Dropout voltage for Vout > 2.8V
2.0V < Vout ≤2.8V
Vout ≤2.0V
Iout = 600mA
600
800
1300
750
1000
1600
mV
Maximum output current Vout > 0.96*Vrating 600 mA
Current limit 1300 mA
EN exit delay CBP = 0µF, Cout = 1 FIout =-100mA 600 µsec
EN input bias current VEN = Vin 100 nA
EN input Low current VEN = Gnd -1 -0.3 µA
EN supply current VEN = Gnd 0.01 1 µA
EN input threshold Low Vin = 2.5 to 5.5V 0.4 V
EN input threshold High Vin = 2.5 to 5.5V 2 V
Gnd (Ground) pin current Iout = 0mA to 600mA 50 85 µA Fig.3
Over-temperature shutdown Iout = 10mA 155 °C
Over-temperature hysteresis Iout = 10mA 10 °C
VOUT temperature coefficient Iout = 10mA 30 ppm
PSRR Iout =100mA,Cout = 2.2µF,
f = 100Hz 55 dB
Output voltage noise f = 20Hz to 100kHz
Iout = 10mA 12 µVrms
Note:
The Load regulation is measured by using pulse techniques with the duty cycle < 5%
The Reference voltage nominal value of the adjustable version is 1.27V
HG8805
TEST CIRCUITS
Fig.1. Line regulation Fig.2. Load regulation
Fig.3. Ground current
TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
HG8805
HG8805
HG8805
HG8805
Functional Block Diagram
HG8805
HG8805
Physical Dimensions
SOT23-5
Dimensions In Millimeters(SOT23-5)
Symbol： A A1 B C C1 D Q a b e
Min： 1.05 0.00 2.82 2.65 1.50 0.30 0° 0.30
0.95 BSC 1.90 BSC
Max： 1.15 0.15 3.02 2.95 1.70 0.60 8° 0.40
SOT89-5
b
A
D
L
d
C
1C
e
B
a
Dimensions In Millimeters(SOT89-5)
Symbol： A B C C1 D L a b d e
Min： 1.40 4.40 4.25 2.30 0.90 0.35 0.40 1.50
BSC
3.0
BSC
1.55
BSCMax： 1.60 4.60 4.65 2.60 1.20 0.44 0.55
HG8805
Physical Dimensions
SOT223
Dimensions In Millimeters(SOT223)
Symbol： A A1 B C C1 D Q a b e
Min： 1.50 0.05 6.30 6.70 3.30 0.65 0° 0.66
2.30 BSC 3.00 BSC
Max： 1.70 0.20 6.70 7.30 3.70 1.10 8° 0.84
HG8805
IMPORTANT STATEMENT:
Huaguan Semiconductor reserves the right to change its products and services without notice. Before ordering, the customer shall obtain the latest relevant
information and verify whether the information is up to date and complete. Huaguan Semiconductor does not assume any responsibility or obligation for the
altered documents.
Customers are responsible for complyingwith safety standards and taking safetymeasureswhen usingHuaguan Semiconductor products for systemdesign
and machine manufacturing. You will bear all the following responsibilities: select the appropriate Huaguan Semiconductor products for your application; Design,
validate and test your application; Ensure that your applicationmeets the appropriate standards and any other safety, security or other requirements. To avoid the
occurrence of potential risks that may lead to personal injury or property loss.
Huaguan Semiconductor products have not been approved for applications in life support, military, aerospace and other fields, andHuaguan Semiconductor
will not bear the consequences caused by the application of products in these fields.
The technical and reliability data (including data sheets), design resources (including reference designs), application or other design suggestions, network
tools, safety information and other resources provided for the performance of semiconductor products produced by Huaguan Semiconductor are not guaranteed
to be free from defects and no warranty, express or implied, is made. The use of testing and other quality control technologies is limited to the quality assurance
scope of Huaguan Semiconductor. Not all parameters of each device need to be tested.
The documentation of Huaguan Semiconductor authorizes you to use these resources only for developing the application of the product described in this
document. You have no right to use any other Huaguan Semiconductor intellectual property rights or any third party intellectual property rights. It is strictly
forbidden to make other copies or displays of these resources. You should fully compensate Huaguan Semiconductor and its agents for any claims, damages,
costs, losses and debts caused by the use of these resources. Huaguan Semiconductor accepts no liability for any loss or damage caused by infringement.
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Linear Voltage Regulators category:
Click to view products by  HGSEMI manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
LV5684PVD-XH  MCDTSA6-2R  L7815ACV-DG  LV56801P-E  UA7805CKC  714954EB  ZMR500QFTA  BA033LBSG2-TR
NCV78M05ABDTRKG  LV5680P-E  L79M05T-E  L78LR05D-MA-E  NCV317MBTG  NTE7227  MP2018GZD-33-P  MP2018GZD-5-P
LV5680NPVC-XH  ZTS6538SE  UA78L09CLP  UA78L09CLPR  CAT6221-PPTD-GT3  MC78M09CDTRK  NCV51190MNTAG
BL1118CS8TR1833  BL8563CKETR18  BL8077CKETR33  BL9153-33CC3TR  BL9161G-15BADRN  BL9161G-28BADRN
BRCO7530MMC  CJ7815B-TFN-ARG  LM317C  GM7333K  GM7350K  XC6206P332MR  HT7533  LM7912S/TR  LT1764S/TR  LM7805T
LM338T  LM1117IMP-3.3/TR  HT1117AM-3.3  HT7550S  AMS1117-3.3  HT7150S  78L12  HT7550  HT7533-1  HXY6206I-2.5  HT7133